
ORDINANCE      

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT OF THE 2016-17 ANNUAL 

ACTION PLAN DESCRIBING THE USE OF  FUNDS  AND ALLOCAT I ON OF  COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM FUNDS; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY 

CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, the 2016-17 Annual Action Plan has undergone a substantial amendment 

in accordance with established priorities and objectives of the overall goals of 2015-2019 

Consolidated Strategic Plan; and 

 

WHEREAS, two public hearings were conducted and held by the City Council to 

seek citizen participation in the reallocation of funds previously identified for a public 

facility improvement benefitting a particular beneficiary group using the 2016-2017 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Community Development Advisory Committee (CDAC) has reported 

its recommendation on the use of and reallocation of the FY2016-2017 CDBG Program 

funds; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Killeen has invited and received citizen 

comment on the substantial amendment to the FY2016-2017 Community Development 

Department Annual Action Plan reallocation of $209,248.00 from the Girl Scouts of Central 

Texas Killeen Service Center Renovations to the City of Killeen Bob Gilmore Senior Center 

Entry and Restroom Renovations as presented by the Community Development Advisory 

Committee recommendations; and 

 

WHEREAS, after due consideration of the community's needs within the City as 

provided by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, the City Council of 

the City of Killeen has agreed on the reallocation of said funds; 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KILLEEN: 

 

SECTION I. That the City Council of the City of Killeen held public hearings in 

accordance with HUD regulations to hear and accept citizen comments on the 

Substantial Amendment to the 2016-17 Annual Action Plan, for the required 30 day 

comment period beginning January 15, ending February 13, 2018,  describing the 

proposed CDBG activity. 

 

 

SECTION II. That the City Council of the City of Killeen hereby authorizes the City 

Manager to submit the Substantial Amendment to the FY2016-2017 Annual Action Plan for 



$209,248.00 in CDBG funds and approves CDBG Program expenditures in the following 

manner: 

 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM 
 

PUBLIC FACILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS 

City of Killeen Community Services: Bob Gilmore Senior Center 

Entry and Restroom Renovation Project      $ 209,248.00 

 

Further, all funds remaining in any project account at the completion of the project shall 

be transferred forward to like accounts to be available for subsequent reprogramming to 

other eligible projects. 

 

SECTION III. That if any section or part of any section or paragraph of this ordinance 

is declared invalid or unconstitutional for any reason, it shall not invalidate or impair the 

validity, force or effect of any other section or sections or part of a section or 

paragraph of this ordinance. 

 

 

to law. 

SECTION IV. That this ordinance shall be effective after its passage and approval 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of 

Killeen, Texas, this 13th day of February, 2018 at which meeting a quorum was present, 

held in accordance with the provisions of V.T.C.A. Government Code § 551.001 et seq. 

 

APPROVED 

 

 
 

 

ATTEST: 

Jose L. Segarra, MAYOR 

 

 
 

Dianna Barker, CITY SECRETARY 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

 

 
 

Kathryn H. Davis, CITY ATTORNEY 

 

 
DISTRIBUTION: Community Development Department, Finance Department 


